ORDINANCE 813

CITY OF LACEY

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AN INTERLOCAL DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUND WITHIN THE FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS OF THE CITY OF LACEY FOR PURPOSES OF ADMINISTERING DRUG ENFORCEMENT FUNDS OF THE CITIES OF LACEY, OLYMPIA AND TUMWATER AND THURSTON COUNTY, AND ADDING A NEW CHAPTER, 3.32, TO THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, as follows:

There is hereby added to the Lacey Muncipal Code a new chapter, 3.32, to read as follows:

"Section 3.32.010. There is created a special fund within the funds and budget of the city to be known and designated as the 'Interlocal Drug Enforcement Fund' pursuant to that certain intergovernmental agreement establishing the interlocal drug unit between the City of Lacey, the City of Olympia, the City of Tumwater, and Thurston County.

"Section 3.32.020. There shall be deposited in the fund all revenues received from the parties to said interlocal agreement and all revenues received pursuant to the activities of such unit, court order or any other source whatsoever.

"Section 3.32.030. Expenditures from said fund shall be made only for drug enforcement activities, including administrative and overhead costs. All monies deposited in said fund and not expended as provided in this section shall remain in the funds from year to year and shall not lapse and shall not be transferred to any other funds or expended for any other purpose whatsoever.

"Section 3.32.040. If, at any time hereafter, the city council shall abolish the Interlocal Drug Enforcement Fund, all monies on deposit therein shall be transferred or disbursed only pursuant to agreement of the parties to the interlocal agreement for which said fund exists."

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY,

WASHINGTON, this 19th day of CITY COUNCIL

By Lay M. Boyd
Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Artorney

Published: 11-25-87